Public Document Pack

WEST OXFORDSHIRE
DISTRICT COUNCIL

Tuesday, 8 June 2021

Tel: 01993 861522
e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk

CABINET

You are summoned to a meeting of the Cabinet to be held in the Council Chamber, Council
Offices, Woodgreen, Witney on Wednesday, 16 June 202| at 2.00 pm.

Giles Hughes
Chief Executive

To: Members of the Cabinet
Councillor Michele Mead (Leader), Councillor David Harvey (Deputy Leader), Councillor Suzi

Coul, Councillor Merilyn Davies, Councillor Jane Doughty,
Councillor Jeff Haine and Councillor Norman MacRae MBE

Recording of Proceedings — The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and
Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.
Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed.

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the
Committee Administrator know prior to the start of the meeting.

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB
www.westoxon.dB@@EeTd!: 01993 861000



http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/

AGENDA

Notice of Decisions (Pages 5 - 10)
To receive notice of the decisions taken at the meeting held on 26 May 2021.

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be
considered at the meeting.

Participation of the Public
To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the
Council’s Rules of Procedure.

Receipt of Announcements

Purpose:

To receive any announcements from the Leader of the Council or Members of the
Cabinet.

Service Performance Report 2020-21 Quarter Four (Pages || - 68)
Purpose

This report provides details of the Council’s operational performance at the end of
2020-21 Quarter four (Q4), and enables Councillors to assess operational performance
and gain assurance on progress towards achieving the Council’s priorities. The Financial
reporting usually included in this report has been delayed to allow officers to
concentrate on meeting the audit deadline and will follow at the next meeting of
Cabinet.

Recommendation

That the 2020-21 Q4 service performance be noted.

Community Facility Grants - st Round 2021/2022 (Pages 69 - 74)

Purpose
To consider applications for grant aid from the Community Facilities Grant Scheme.

Recommendation
That the Council agrees to award grants in accordance with the recommendations set
out in ANNEX A.

Commercial Tenancy Arrears Review (Pages 75 - 84)

Purpose

To consider the commercial tenancy arrears position in light of the statutory limitation
on recovery action against tenants.

Recommendations

a) That Cabinet notes the arrears position on the commercial portfolio; and

b) That Cabinet grants delegated authority to the Cabinet Member for Finance to utilise
the tools set out in section 3 on a case by case basis to protect the commercial
interests of the Council.

Page 2



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 1

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
CABINET

Record of decisions taken at the meeting of the Cabinet held
on Wednesday, 26 May 2021 at 2.00 pm

PRESENT

Councillors: Councillor Michelle Mead (Leader), Councillor Suzi Coul, Councillor Merilyn
Davies, Councillor Jane Doughty, Councillor Jeff Haine, Councillor Norman MacRae MBE and
Councillor Michele Mead

Also in Attendance: Councillors

Officers: Amy Bridgsewater-Carnall (Senior Strategic Support Officer), Elizabeth Griffiths
(Chief Finance Officer, Deputy Chief Executive and Section |51 Officer), Giles Hughes (Chief
Executive) and Frank Wilson (Group Finance Director - Publica)

Notice of Decisions

The decisions taken at the meeting on 21 April 2021 were noted.

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Cabinet Member, Councillor David Harvey, and
non-Cabinet Members Councillors Good and Levy.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest received.
[...]
 had provided sufficient assurance to the
Council to enable the Cabinet to recommend that the Leader approve the admission of GCi
to Ubico as a shareholder. In addition, there would be a financial benefit to the Council
through an estimated reduction of £33,000 per annum in corporate overhead costs.

An alternative option was that the Council could choose to oppose GCi joining the Ubico
Partnership as an equal shareholder, however, the final decision would be made based on the
majority.

Page 2



Cabinet
26/May202|

Councillor MacRae, therefore, proposed the recommendations in the report as laid out and
this was seconded by Councillor Davies.

In response to a query from Councillor Graham, Councillor MacRae confirmed that £33,000
was West Oxfordshire Council’s share of the savings across the partnership. In addition,
Councillor MacRae provided clarification on the potential for depot sharing with Gloucester
and the opportunities this could provide with regards to a larger workshop for servicing the
fleet of vehicles. There were also discussions to be had about the potential of covering each
other’s outlying, rural collection areas, when these were located within easy access of one
another, offering up carbon reduction and fuel savings.

Councillor Graham also asked what mechanism would be used to review and monitor the
changes. Councillor MacRae advised that the Environmental Services Innovation Programme
would be looking at the service improvement and there would be constant reiterations.

In response to a comment from Councillor Postan, Members were reminded that the
performance of the Ubico contract was reviewed annually by Council.

Having read the report and having heard from the Members present, Cabinet

Resolved that the proposal contained within this report is endorsed and the Leader (As the
Ubico Shareholder Representative) formally supports Gloucester City Council joining Ubico
Limited, as an equal shareholder.

Local Development Scheme (LDS) Update

Memb
[...]
ine then proposed the recommendations as laid out and this
was seconded by Councillor Davies.

Councillor Graham raised a concern that the work undertaken so far on the SPD’s would be
put aside and noted that there would have been a cost incurred in producing them. In
addition, he queried how prepared the Council was to act once the Government announced
it’s changes with regard to CIL and Section 106. In response, Councillor Haine recognised
that there had been a cost involved in preparing SPD’s, particularly in relation to officer time
and repeated that as yet, there was no clarity from Government on their plans moving
forwards.

The Chief Executive, Mr Hughes, addressed the meeting and stated that he did not feel the
work that had gone into preparing the SPD’s would be wasted because of the legacy of
communication and idea harvesting that had been borne from the process. He echoed the
frustrations felt at the lack of clarity from government and highlighted the work being carried
out on the Oxfordshire Plan which the government were very supportive of.

Councillor Graham also wondered when consultation would be carried out, if the masterplans
were to be created by the developers. In response, Councillor Haine advised that officers
would be providing guidance to the developers and the plans would need to come to Council
for approval. In addition, these were all strategic sites and would any proposals would
undergo public consultation.

Having considered the report, and having heard from the Members present, Cabinet

Resolved that the updated Local Development Scheme attached at Annex A to the report is
approved.

Opening Woodstock Outdoor Pool

Members received a report from the Business Manager — Contracts which sought approval for
a revised outdoor pool opening programme for the 2021 season, allowing the Woodstock
Outdoor pool to open as an addition to the GLL planned Covid |19 recovery programme.

Following the announcement of the Government Roadmap (the Roadmap)
[...]
 She
highlighted the offers that would be publicised to encourage the public back to the pool and
hoped that opening for the summer holidays would be a good compromise.

She therefore proposed recommendations a), b) and c) i and this was seconded by Councillor
Doughty.

Councillor Cooper addressed the meeting and stated his disappointment at hearing about this
decision from a third party and not from Cabinet members. He advised that the pool had
been in existence for over 50 years and had served Woodstock and surrounding areas
including Cherwell. He queried if the model operated by Hinksey outdoor pool had been
considered, which included staying open longer to provide a facility for cold water swimming.

In response, the Leader noted the request for Ward Members to be consulted in future but
reminded the meeting that until this report had been considered, no decision had been made.

Councillor Davies was not convinced that the comparison of the Woodstock pool with the
Hinksey facility was fair as they were very different facilities. However, it was agreed that a
re-think of the future provision at Woodstock would be beneficial in order to encourage
future usage.

Councillor Graham raised a concern that schools had not been consulted with as previously
stated but had instead been advised that the pool would not be available to students. The new
Cabinet Member for Customer Delivery, Councillor Doughty assured him she would look into
this and had taken the comments relating to Ward Members on board.

Having considered the report and having heard from the Members present, Cabinet
Resolved that

a) the proposed school summer holiday opening programme for Woodstock Outdoor Pool
for the 2021 season, is approved;

b) the forecast additional cost of this addition to the Recovery programme of the Leisure
Contract, is acknowledged; and

c) authority is delegated to the Head of Paid Service, in consultation with the Section 151
Officer and Cabinet member, to allow an amendment to the minimum opening hours of
the leisure contract via an exchange of letters for 2021.

The Meeting closed at 2.42pm

Leader of the Council

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 6

WEST OXFORDSHIRE
DISTRICT COUNCIL

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Name and date of
Committee

Cabinet: Wednesday 16 June 2021

Report Number

Agenda Item No. 6

Subject

Service Performance Report 2020-21 Quarter Four

Woards affected

All

Accountable member

Cllr Suzi Coul, Cabinet Member for Finance
Email: suzi.coul@westoxon.gsov.uk

Accountable officer

Giles Hughes, Chief Executive
Tel: (01993) 861658 Email: giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk

Summary/Purpose

This report provides details of the Council’s operational performance at the
end of 2020-21 Quarter four (Q4), and enables Councillors to assess
operational performance and gain assurance on progress towards achieving
the Council’s priorities. The Financial reporting usually included in this report
has been delayed to allow officers to concentrate on meeting the audit
deadline and will follow at the next meeting of Cabinet.

Annexes

Annex A — Council Plan Annual Statement

Annex B — Performance Indicator report

Recommendation

That the 2020-21 Q4 service performance be noted.

Corporate priorities

Climate Action: Leading the way in protecting and enhancing the environment by
taking action locally on climate change and biodiversity

Healthy Towns and Villages: Facilitating healthy lifestyles and better wellbeing for
everyone

A Vibrant District Economy: Securing future economic success through supporting
existing local businesses and attracting new businesses to deliver the economic
ambitions of the Local Industrial Strategy

Strong Local Communities: Supporting and building prosperous and inclusive local
communities

Meeting the Housing Needs of our Changing Population: Securing the provision of
market and affordable housing of a high quality for a wide range of householders
making their home in West Oxfordshire

Modern Council Services and Sustainable Finance: Delivering excellent modern
services whilst ensuring the financial sustainability of the Council

Key Decision

No

Exempt

No

Page 9



file:///C:/Users/amy.barnes/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/1MNUEYQ2/suzi.coul@westoxon.gov.uk

2.2

2.3.

2.4.

2.5.

2.6.

BACKGROUND

Each quarter, the Council monitors its progress towards achieving its aim and priorities, service
delivery and financial performance.

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK - PERFORMANCE REPORTING

A new Council Plan 2020-2024 was approved by Council in January 2020. Due to the impact of
Covid-19 on the economy, community, climate change, service delivery and finances, a Local
Recovery Plan was approved by Council in October 2020 to complement the delivery of the
Council Plan 2020-24. The Covid-19 recovery themes are closely aligned to the six Council
Plan priorities to ensure that actions prioritised as part of the Covid-19 recovery will also
positively contribute to the achievement of the Council Plan. A report on progress will be
provided on a six monthly basis; at the end of Q2 and Q4.

A high level Commissioning Framework was approved by Cabinet in October 2020. The
Commissioning Framework identifies that the provision of robust performance data —
quantitative and qualitative, together with a robust analysis of that data and evidence — is vital
to ensure that the Council has the information to assess whether its commissioned services
are being delivered to a high quality.

A new performance management framework has been developed; a much broader framework
than previous frameworks. It sets out six key strands of information on which assurance needs
to be provided, with a key shift in focus from performance monitoring to performance
management:

e  Business analytics and service assurance

e  Place based measures and comparators

e  Publica Business Plan strategic actions

e  Council Plan priority ac
[...]
ulting in the complainant feeling unfairly the case had not been logged on the system resulting in
disadvantaged inaccurate advice being given.An apology was offered, and the
Grant Assessment Team processed the application as a matter of
urgency

31



Page 65




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

WEST OXFORDSHIRE
DISTRICT COUNCIL

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Name and date of
Committee

CABINET - | 6th June 2021

Report Number

Agenda Item 7

Subject

COMMUNITY FACILITIES GRANT |Ist ROUND 2021/22

Woards affected

Stonesfield and Great Rollright

Accountable member

Clir Jane Doughty, Cabinet Member for Customer Delivery

Email: jane.doughty@westoxon.gov.uk

Accountable officer

Scott Williams, Business Manager - Contracts
Tel: 01285 623654 Email: scott.williams@publicagroup.uk

Summary/Purpose To consider applications for grant aid from the Community Facilities Grant
Scheme.
Annexes ANNEX A — Community Facilities Grant Applications 2021/22 — Round |

Recommendation/s

a) That the Council agrees to award grants in accordance with the
recommendations set out in ANNEX A.

Corporate priorities

Healthy towns and villages

Strong local communities

Key Decision YES
Exempt No
Consultees/ None

Consultation

Page 67



mailto:jane.doughty@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:scott.williams@publicagroup.uk

3.2,

3.3.

34.

5.2.

BACKGROUND

This report represents the first of two rounds of funding for the Community Facilities
Grant scheme.

MAIN POINTS

All Members are invited to submit additional information or comments in respect of any
of the applications prior to or at the meeting.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The proposed costs arising from this report are detailed in ANNEX A. [f all the grants are
approved as recommended the total financial commitment will equal £11,562.50 and all
grants can be met from the existing capital budget. ANNEX A also indicates the closing
balance for the grant budget if all the proposals are accepted.

All applications were scored against a matrix and funding allocations are proposed in line
with this.

Detailed in the following table is the financial commitment if all applications are taken into
account and the amounts recommended are approved:

Reference Applicant Recommended
CFG/2122/01 Great Rollright Parish Council £10,000
CFG/2122/04 Stonesfield Cricket Club £1,562.50
Total Grant Allocation £11,562.50

This grant award results in a total investment of £56,250 into local schemes, with the
leverage effect of the Council’s grant being that for every pound grant aided £3.86 of
external or community funding is being released into the District’s economy and cultural
facilities infrastructure.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

None

RISK ASSESSMENT

The main risk to the Council is allocating funding to these projects, while the applications
to the various other funding partners are unsuccessful. In mitigation the Community
Facilities Grant criteria states that the grant will only be paid following successful awards
from funding partners.

Risk to the Council will be mitigated by making payment only on satisfactory completion
of key stages of the project and upon the provision of relevant invoices and certification
by the applicant.

Page 68



5.3.

Should Members decide not to grant fund these projects a gap will be left within the
project funding which could affect the successful draw down of external grants which
ultimately could cause the project to be cancelled.

EQUALITIES IMPACT (IF REQUIRED)

None

CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS (IF REQUIRED)

None

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

The Cabinet could choose to offer differing levels of grant aid than those proposed in
ANNEX A, but within the budgets established for these purposes, although this may
result in the projects not being viable due to insufficient funding.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None.

Page 69



ANNEX A
Community Facilities Grant Applications 2021/22 — Round |
(Annual Grant Allocation £200,000 — unallocated grant balance £200,000)

Amount Total WODC Contribution Rate Relief | Applicant and Grant Use
Requested | Scheme received Additional notes and recommendations
Cost
£10,000 £50,000 £10,000 (5% of annual grant | n/a CFG/2122/01 — Great Rollright Parish Council
allocation) Great Rollright Playground

Funding Breakdown

Funding Source Status Amount % of Following a recent ROSPA inspection the Parish ;OUHCH have become
Q aware of the need to replace the playground equipment and bases.
o Scheme
@ Cost . . , : , ,

The Parish Council have met with equipment suppliers and discussed

O West Oxfordshire £10,000 20% | What is required to meet their requirements and to remove safety

District Council issues highlighted by the ROSPA report.

Applicant Organisation Definite £5,000 10%

OCC Definite £5.000 (0% The prqect will deliver a rr}odern., well egwpped playground that meets

the requirements of the children in the village.

Mrs Ambler Estimated £20,000 40%

A.Peters — fund raisi Estimated

blo eters —und raising sHmate £8,000 16% | An award will be made subject to achieving the required partnership

8 funding
Vlllagg re§|dents Estimated £2.000 4%
contribution
Total £50,000 100%




T/ abed

Amount Total WODC Contribution Rate Relief | Applicant and Grant Use
Requested | Scheme received Additional notes and recommendations
Cost
£1,562.50 £6,250 £1,562.50 (0.0025% of annual | N/A CFG/2122/04 Stonesfield Cricket Club
grant allocation)
Funding Breakdown New electronic scoreboard.
Funding Source Status Amount S ﬁ c::] Stonesfield Cricket Club have previously received funds from our capital
cce te grant schemes. The most recent being 2006/07 for £800 towards new
oS wicket covers.
West Oxfordshire £1,562.50 25%
District Council The current scoreboard is no longer useable and has been deemed a
) Applicant Organisation Definite £4,687.50 75% health and safety risk.
Total £6,250 100%

A replacement scoreboard is required in order to fulfil fixtures at both
adult and junior levels, as it is a compulsory requirement for
participation in league cricket.

The project contributes to the Council’s priorities and has a good level
of

support from the County Cricket Board.

An award will be made subject to achieving the required partnership funding

Grant balance unallocated: £188,437.50




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

WEST OXFORDSHIRE
DISTRICT COUNCIL

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Name and date of
Committee

CABINET — 16 June 2021

Report Number

Agenda Item

Subject

Commercial Tenancy Arrears Review

Woards affected

All

Accountable member

Councillor Suzi Coul Cabinet Member for Finance

Email: suzi.coul@westoxon.gov.uk

Accountable officer

Jasmine McWilliams
Asset Manager
Tel: 01285 623255 Email: jasmine.mcwilliams@publicagroup.uk

Suzanne Barton
Senior Estates Officer
Tel: 01285 623245 Email Suzanne.barton@publicagroup.uk

Summary/Purpose For Cabinet to consider the commercial tenancy arrears position in light of
the statutory limitation on recovery action against tenants.
Annexes Annex A — Covid Business Support Terms March 2020

Annex B — Criteria for Further Commercial Tenant Support

Recommendation/s

a) That Cabinet notes the arrears position on the commercial portfolio;

b) That Cabinet grants delegated authority to the Cabinet Member for
Finance to utilise the tools set out in section 3 on a case by case basis
to protect the commercial interests of the Council.

Corporate priorities

A Vibrant District Economy: Securing future economic success through
supporting existing local businesses and attracting new businesses to deliver
the economic ambitions of the Local Industrial Strategy

Modern Council Services and Sustainable Finance: Delivering excellent
modern services whilst ensuring the financial sustainability of the Council

Key Decision Yes
Exempt No
Consultees Senior Officers and Cabinet Members

Page 73



mailto:suzi.coul@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:jasmine.mcwilliams@publicagroup.uk
mailto:Suzanne.barton@publicagroup.uk

22

2.3

3.2

BACKGROUND

In response to the Covid-19 crisis, in March 2020, the Council issued Business Support
Terms to its commercial tenants. The Terms, attached at Annex A, allowed all commercial
tenants (except those able to continue to trade, headlessees and Government organisations)
a 3 month rent deferral.

In August 2020 the Council decided to extend the rent deferral for a further 3 months for
only those tenants that were still unable to trade. The decision included the offer to tenants
to enter into a monthly payment plan for the deferred rent. The aim being to bring their
rent accounts up to date by the end of March 2022, or the end of lease, whichever occurs
first.

The CIPFA Asset Management Team monitored English and Welsh authority responses to
the Covid-19 pandemic in respect of their commercial tenants. The Team have advised the
following:

I. Most Councils have given a 3 months’ deferment with some offering longer periods;

2. Most Councils have refused rent free period requests except where the tenants are
within buildings owned by the Council that have had to be closed e.g. leisure centres;

3. Most Councils did not proactively offer support to tenants (they waited for tenants
to contact them);

4. Most Councils have dealt with tenants on a case by case basis or by sector;

Most Councils have suspended debt recovery with the timing of reinstatement to be

determined;

6. Some Councils are offering rent free periods to specific types of tenants or on a case
by case basis.

b

MAIN POINTS

Some commercial tenants have contacted the Council, as a result of the deferred rent and
payment plan discussions requesting further support . The Council is not obligated to grant
any further support but may wish to consider adjusting the arrears position if it is in the
commercial interest of the Council.

The draft Policy at Annex B, is intended to provide a policy for both the November 2020
trading restrictions and the further trading restrictions implemented by the Government at
[...]
cies are exempt from this deferment of rent:

ground leases

retail tenants who remain operational
residential

cultivation

play areas

grazing

contractor leases — leisure/waste etc
other non- business tenancies/ licences
leases to Government organisations

Page 82



	Agenda
	1 Notice of Decisions
	Minutes

	6 Service Performance Report 2020-21 Quarter Four
	Annex A – Council Plan Annual Statement
	Annex B – Performance Indicator report

	7 Community Facility Grants - 1st Round 2021/2022
	8 Commercial Tenancy Arrears Review



Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

CABINET 

 

Record of decisions taken at the meeting of the Cabinet held 

 on Wednesday, 16 June 2021 at 2.00 pm 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Michele Mead (Leader), Councillor David Harvey (Deputy 

Leader),Councillor Suzi Coul, Councillor Merilyn Davies, Councillor Jane Doughty, Councillor 

Jeff Haine and Councillor Norman MacRae MBE. 

 

Also in Attendance: Councillor Julian Cooper, Councillor Colin Dingwall, Councillor Harry 

Eaglestone, Councillor Andy Graham and Councillor Mark Johnson. 

 

Officers: Amy Bridgewater-Carnall (Senior Strategic Support Officer), Elizabeth Griffiths (Chief 

Finance Officer, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer), Giles Hughes (Chief 

Executive), Frank Wilson (Group Finance Director - Publica), Suzanne Barton (Senior Estates 

Officer), Andrew Smith (Communication Officer) and Michelle Ouzman (Strategic Support 

Officer). 

10 Notice of Decisions  

 

The decisions taken at the meeting on 26 May 2021 were approved. 

 

11 Apologies for Absence  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carl Rylett.  

 

12 Declarations of Interest  

 

Declarations of Interest were received as follows: 

 

Item 8 – Commercial Tenancy Arrears Review 

Councillor Harvey declared an interest as a business tenant of West Oxfordshire District 

Council. 

 

13 Participation of the Public  

 

There was no participation of the public. 

 

14 Receipt of Announcements  



Cabinet 

16/June2021 

 

Regulatory Excellence Awards 2021 

Following his announcement at the last Cabinet meeting, Councillor MacRae addressed 

Members and was delighted to announce that The Oxfordshire Coronavirus Regulatory 

Partnership had won the Local Government Awards, Regulatory Excellence Awards 2021 

Coronavirus Category.  He passed his congratulations to all staff involved. 

 

Additional Restriction Grants 

Councillor Coul advised that the above grants had been supplied to local businesses in the 

most recent round of awards. 

 

Covid-19 Local Update 

Councillor Mead reminded Members that although hospitalisations and deaths from Covid-19 

were low, the virus was still spreading throughout the District.  She reminded the meeting of 

the need for the Council and elected members to continue to support local residents and 

encourage individuals to have the vaccine.  Ultimately, the Leader’s message was to urge 

caution and continue to support the vulnerable residents. 

 

15 Service Performance Report 2020-21 Quarter Four  

 

Members received a report which provided details of the Council’s operational performance 

at the end of 2020-21 Quarter four (Q4), and enabled Councillors to assess operational 

performance and gain assurance on progress towards achieving the Council’s priorities. 

 

A new Council Plan 2020-2024 was approved by Council in January 2020. Due to the impact 
of Covid-19 on the economy, community, climate change, service delivery and finances, a Local 

Recovery Plan was approved by Council in October 2020 to complement the delivery of the 

Council Plan 2020-24.  A new performance management framework had been developed with 

a much broader framework than previous frameworks. It set out six key strands of 

information on which assurance needed to be provided and these were listed at 2.3 of the 

report. 

 

The report also included benchmarking data on a trial basis and further information was 

detailed at 2.5 of the report. 

 

Members noted the Council Priorities section of the report and the West Oxfordshire 

Council Plan Annual Statement which was attached at Annex A to the report.  The Council’s 

Service Performance was covered in a full report attached at Annex B to the report, and 

provided an overview of the customer facing and support services that had been impacted by 

Covid-19. 

 

There were no alternative options provided as the report was for noting. 



Cabinet 

16/June2021 

 

The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and stated that the impact of the 

pandemic was unsurprising.  She highlighted that the performance indicators were being 

reviewed to include key KPI’s (Key Performance Indicators) which aligned with the Council’s 

Plan.  Councillor Coul proposed that the report be noted.  This was seconded by Councillor 

Davies. 

 

In response to a question from Councillor Cooper, the Cabinet Member highlighted that the 

wording on page 11 had been used cautiously, as it had been known that the proposed 21 June 

date could be amended if necessary.   

 

Councillor Cooper also requested an update on Electric Vehicle Charging Points and 

Councillor Harvey advised that the contractual details were still being discussed and WODC’s 

project was dependant on the County Council’s Park & Charge project moving ahead.   

 

Councillor Cooper asked about the latest situation regarding a backlog of planning applications 

being processed.  Councillor Coul advised that Cabinet had taken note of the concerns raised 

and additional resources were being brought in to reduce the waiting time. 

 

Councillor Haine confirmed that additional staff had been employed and the backlog of 

applications was being worked through. 

 

Having read the report, Cabinet 

 

Resolved that the 2020-21 Q4 service performance be noted. 

 

16 Community Facility Grants - 1st Round 2021/2022  

 

Members received a report from the Business Manager – Contracts, which asked them to 

consider applications for grant aid from the first two rounds of funding for the Community 

Facilities Grant Scheme. 

 

Two applications had been received from Great Rollright Parish Council for £10,000 and 

Stonesfield Cricket Club for £1562.50 and the full breakdown and description of funding was 

outlined in Annex A to the report. 

 

Great Rollright Parish Council had requested funding to assist with the replacement of 

playground equipment and bases, following a recent ROSPA inspection.  The project’s aim was 

to deliver a modern, well equipped playground that met the requirements of the children in 

the village and the total cost of the scheme was £50,000. 

 



Cabinet 

16/June2021 

Stonesfield Cricket Club had requested funding to provide a new electronic scoreboard 

because the current board was no longer useable and had been deemed a health and safety 

risk.  In addition, the report noted that the replacement scoreboard was required in order to 

fulfil fixtures at both adult and junior levels, as it was a compulsory requirement for 

participation in league cricket.  The total cost of the scheme was £6,250. 

 

Members noted that the total grant allocation in this report was £11,562.50 and would 

increase the total investment made to date to £56,250, into local schemes.   

 

An alternative option was that Cabinet could choose to offer differing levels of grant aid 

although this could result in the projects not being viable due to insufficient funding. 

 

The Cabinet Member for Customer Delivery, Councillor Doughty introduced the report and 

was pleased to be recommending the proposals for two positive and worthwhile community 

projects.  Both of which would help to improve the health and wellbeing of local residents. 

 

This was seconder by Councillor MacRae who reiterated the need to support local, good 

causes. 

 

Having read the report, Cabinet 

 

Resolved to award the grants in accordance with the recommendations set out in Annex A to 

the report. 

 

 

17 Commercial Tenancy Arrears Review  

 

Members received a report which asked Cabinet to consider the commercial tenancy arrears 

position in light of the statutory limitation on recovery action against tenants. 

 

In response to the Covid-19 crisis, in March 2020, the Council issued Business Support Terms 

to its commercial tenants.  The Terms, attached at Annex A to the report,  allowed all 

commercial tenants (except those able to continue to trade, headlessees and Government 

organisations) a three month rent deferral.  In August 2020 the Council decided to extend the 

rent deferral for a further three months for only those tenants still unable to trade.  The 

decision included the offer to tenants to enter into a monthly payment plan for the deferred 

rent, with the aim being to bring their rent accounts up to date by the end of March 2022, or 

the end of lease, whichever occurred first. 

 



Cabinet 

16/June2021 

The CIPFA Asset Management Team had monitored English and Welsh authority responses to 

the Covid-19 pandemic in respect of their commercial tenants and the team’s advice was listed 

at 1.3 of the report. 

 

Annex B to the report detailed the Criteria for Further Commercial Tenant Support and was 

intended to provide a policy for both the November 2020 trading restrictions and the further 

trading restrictions implemented by the Government at the end of December 2020, as a result 

of the response to Covid-19.  The Financial Implications section of the report explained the 

average performance of the Council’s property portfolio and outlined the processes for rent 

deferrals, ‘Lease Re-gear’ and rent free periods. 

 

An alternative options was that the Council could choose not to provide further support 

however, the risk was that this could increase the potential for reduced future income if the 

rent payments could not be met. 

 

Councillor Coul introduced the report and explained that this report was proposing a policy 

to clarify how the Council would process any requests received.  This was seconded by 

Councillor Mead. 

 

Councillor Graham commented on the level of support already provided to local businesses 

and thanked the staff involved.  He asked for clarification as to how and when the policy would 

be reviewed and queried if officers would be reporting back. 

 

The Chief Finance Officer and Deputy Chief Executive, Mrs Griffiths, advised that these figures 

would be included in any variances detailed in the Budget report and would also be report to 
FMOS in the annual commercial property report.  She added that each case would be 

reviewed on a commercial basis. 

 

Councillor Coul did not feel it was appropriate to put a time limit on the process because the 

business sector could continue to be impacted by Covid for sometime to come.  She assured 

Councillor Graham that the policy would be reviewed if officers felt it was not working 

adequately in the future. 

 

Having read the report, and having heard from the Members present, Cabinet 

 

Resolved that  

a) the arrears position on the commercial portfolio is noted; and 

b) authority is delegated to the Cabinet Member for Finance to utilise the tools set out in 

section 3 of the report, on a case by case basis, to protect the commercial interests of the 

Council. 

 

 



Cabinet 

16/June2021 

The Meeting closed at 2.15 pm 

 

 

Leader of the Council 


